Messages for Remittance Advices dated February 17, 2022 – February 24, 2022
	TO: Outpatient Behavioral Health Services providers
	RE: PCP Referral Requirement after three (3) visits changed to ten (10) for counseling services

	OBHS Providers: The three (3) visits limitation before a PCP referral is required for counseling services will be lifted effective 02/18/2022. Arkansas Medicaid will allow up to 10 counseling services before a PCP is required. Effective 02/19/2022, for the eleventh and subsequent visits the provider must have a PCP referral on file and included on the claim.

	TO: ARCHOICES, personal care, Attendant Care, and Respite Care providers
	RE: February 2022 EVV Update

	The Arkansas Medicaid Electronic Visit Verification (EVV) system is live and operational. Federal mandate requires that all agencies who provide Personal Care, Attendant Care, and Respite services fully transition to using an EVV system to collect and submit visit data. Learn more and take the provider perspective survey regarding the EVV transition at https://humanservices.arkansas.gov/wp-content/uploads/EVVProvCommUpdateandSurvey.pdf.

	TO: personal care PROVIDERS
	RE: Audit 6120 - Limit 256 units per calendar month

	One or more of your claims has been identified for a recoupment. Audit 6120 was updated to not allow for an extension of benefits. This audit will allow 256 units per calendar month for personal care - procedure code T1019.  Impacted claims have a date of service from 9/13/2021 - 11/30/2021.

You do not need to take any action. Your claims will be reprocessed starting after 2/25/2022.

	TO: Outpatient Behavioral Health Services providers
	re: OBHS Audits 6040, 6041, and 6042

	One or more of your claims has been identified for a payout. Behavioral Health encounter audits have been temporarily deactivated to support COVID. Claims that previously denied due to the limit audits 6040, 6041, and 6042 will be reprocessed. Impacted claims have a date of service from 12/20/2020 - 12/31/2021.

You do not need to take any action. Your claims will be reprocessed starting after 2/25/2022.

	TO: independent laboratory providers
	re: Procedure Code 81528 added to Lab Contract

	One or more of your claims has been identified for a payout. Procedure code 81528 (Oncology Colorectal Screen) has been added to the Lab contract. Claims that previously denied due to error code 4801 (No billing rule for procedure) will be reprocessed. Impacted claims have a date of service from 1/1/2022 - 1/25/2022.

You do not need to take any action. Your claims will be reprocessed starting after 2/25/2022.


Thank you for your participation in the Arkansas Medicaid Program. If you have questions regarding these messages, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at (800) 457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211. Remittance Advices can be found using Search Payment History on the Arkansas Medicaid Provider Portal at https://portal.mmis.arkansas.gov/ARMedicaid/Provider.
